Interest and other income 384 � 384
Interest expense (37,935) � (37,935)
Gain on issuance of shares by an equity investee 109 � 109
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense and
equity in earnings of investees 6,346 � 6,346
Income tax expense (555) � (555)
Equity in earnings (losses) of investees 10,934 (11,032) (98)
Income from continuing operations 16,725 (11,032) 5,693
Preferred distributions (11,151) � (11,151)
Income (loss) from continuing operations available for
CommonWealth REIT common shareholders $ 5,574 $ (11,032) $ (5,458)

Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 118,400 118,400

Basic and diluted earnings per common share attributable to
CommonWealth REIT common shareholders:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.05 $ (0.05)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K/A

6

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2013

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Sale of SIR
Shares (C)

Reclassification
from

Discontinued
Operations (D) Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Rental income $ 707,380 $ (76,611) $ 55,882 $ 686,651
Tenant reimbursements and other income 178,156 (13,690) 11,611 176,077
Total revenues 885,536 (90,301) 67,493 862,728

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 370,869 (16,981) 39,176 393,064
Depreciation and amortization 218,854 (14,038) 15,548 220,364
General and administrative 77,209 (5,710) 3,295 74,794
Loss on asset impairment � � 124,253 124,253
Acquisition related costs 318 (689) � (371)
Total expenses 667,250 (37,418) 182,272 812,104

Operating income 218,286 (52,883) (114,779) 50,624

Interest and other income 1,229 � � 1,229
Interest expense (173,011) 7,294 � (165,717)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (60,052) � � (60,052)
Gain on sale of equity investment 66,293 � � 66,293
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income tax expense and equity in earnings of
investees 52,745 (45,589) (114,779) (107,623)
Income tax expense (2,634) 80 � (2,554)
Equity in earnings of investees 25,754 (21,308) � 4,446
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
gain on sale of properties 75,865 (66,817) (114,779) (105,731)
Gain on sale of properties 1,596 � � 1,596
Income (loss) from continuing operations 77,461 (66,817) (114,779) (104,135)
Income from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interest in consolidated subsidiary (20,093) 20,093 � �
Income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to CommonWealth REIT 57,368 (46,724) (114,779) (104,135)
Preferred distributions (44,604) � � (44,604)
Income (loss) from continuing operations
available for CommonWealth REIT common
shareholders $ 12,764 $ (46,724) $ (114,779) $ (148,739)

Weighted average common shares outstanding �
basic and diluted 112,378 112,378

Basic and diluted earnings per common share
attributable to CommonWealth REIT common
shareholders:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.11 $ (1.32)

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K/A

7

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: CommonWealth REIT - Form 8-K/A

8

COMMONWEALTH REIT

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments